Emergency Manager of the City of Allen Park
Order No. 2013-031

ORDER OF THE EMERGENCY FINANCIAL MANAGER OF THE CITY OF
ALLEN PARK, COUNTY OF WAYNE, STATE OF MICHIGAN, APPROVING
MID-FISCAL YEAR 2013/2014 BUDGET AMENDMENTS PRESENTED FOR
CONSIDERATION ON DECEMBER 27, 2013

By the EMERGENCY MANAGER of the City:

WHEREAS, under Local Government Fiscal Responsibility Act, Act 72, Public Acts of Michigan,
1990, as superseded by the Local Financial Stability and Choice Act, Act 436, Public Acts of
Michigan, 2012 ("Act 436"), and a Contract (the “Contract’) dated October 25, 2012 between the
State of Michigan and Joyce A. Parker. Joyce A. Parker has been appointed as the Emergency
Manager (the “EM") of the City of Allen Park, County of Wayne, Michigan (the “City”) and charged
with the power to take actions with respect to the City, including the power to exercise the
authority and responsibilities of the Mayor, the City Manager, as the Chief Administrative Officer,
and of the City Council, as the governing body of the City, concerning the adoption and
amendment and enforcement of ordinances and resolutions affecting the financial condition of the
City as provided in the Home Rule Gity Act, Act 278, Public Acts of Michigan, 1909, as amended
(“Act 2797); and L

WHEREAS, under Act 436 the EM is authorized and directed to issue to the appropriate officials
and employees of the local government the orders the EM considers necessary to accomplish the
purposes of Act 436 for the benefit of the City, and

WHEREAS, Section 12(1)b) of Act 436 authorizes the EM to, notwithstanding any City Charter
provision to the contrary: ’

“Amend, revise, approve, or disapprove the budget of the local government, and limit the
total amount appropriated or expended”; and . . R B .

WHEREAS, the EM has determined it is in the best financial interest of the City and necessary to
accomplish the purposes of Act 436 and the financial plan of the EM, to approve mid-fiscal year
2013/2014 budget amendment presented for consideration on December 31, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER OF THE CITY
OF ALLEN PARK, PURSUANT TO ACT 436 of 2013, AND THE CONTRACT, THAT:

1.) The budget amendment presented December 31, 2013 for fiscal year 2013/2014 is
approved as presented.

2.) Repeal. Al orders of the EFM, resolutions of the City Council of the Gity, and parts of
resolutions or orders in conflict with this Order are hereby repealed to the extent of such

conflict.
SO ORDERED this 31th day of December, 2013, % d . Vé /

JoYce A. Parker
Emergency Manager
City of Allen Park




THE CITY OF ALLEN PARK
MID-YEAR BUDGET AMENDMENT DECEMBER 31, 2013
July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2014

The revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year, commencing July 1, 2013, and ending
June 30, 2014, are hereby amended on a departmental and fund total basis as follows:

General Fund Revenues Adopted Amended Change
Mid-Year
Local Grant (County)-Parks 0 160,000 160,000
Federal Grants-Fire 0 770,000 770,000
State Granfs 10,000 60,000 50,000
Total Revenues 980,000
General Fund Expenditures
Clerk — Retirement Contribution-DB 55,100 50,100 -5,000
Admin-Medical - - : 60,000 - 38,500 - -21,500
Admin-Retirement Contribution-DC 5,800 10,800 5,000
Admin-Retirement Contribution-DB 37,500 0 -37,500
Admin-Downriver Comm Conference 0 4,750 4,750
Admin-MTT Refunds 0 74,750 74,750
Admin-Fire & Gern'l Liability Ins. 291,000 253,000 -38,000
Admin-Service Charges 500 8,000 7,500
Admin-Miscellaneous- - - 4,500 - 11,000 - 6,500
Admin-Professional Svcs. EFM 15,000 0 -15,000
Admin-Block Grants 60,000 16,000 -44,000
Admin-Interest Expense 28,000 41,000 13,000
Assessor-Medical 23,000 8,000 -15,000
Assessor-Retirement Contrib.-DC 2,500 3,600 1,100
Assessor-Retirement Contrib.-DB 67,300 0 -67,300
Assessor-Prof, Sves. Contractor 36,000 0 -36,000
Assessor-Prof. Sves.-Other 4,000 36,000 32,000
Assessor-Professional Services 0 30,000 30,000
Finance-Personal Services ' 51,000 90,000 39,000
Finance- FICA 4,260 7,260 3,000
Finance-Medical 0 3,800 3,800
Finance-Retirement Contrib.-DC 0 5,000 5,000
Finance-Retirement Contrib.-DB 54,000 17,000 -37,000
Finance-Comp. Absences Paid 15,000 12,200 -2,800
Finance-Payroll Processing 15,000 4,000 -11,000
Treasurer-Bank Charges 25,000 23,700 -1,300
Treasurer-BS&A Sftwr Maintenance 0 1,300 1,300
City Hall-Medical 21,000 18,500 -2,500




City Hall-Retirement Contrib.-DB 53,100 41,100 -12,000
City Hall-Telephone 15,000 29,500 14,500
Police-Overtime 47,000 117,000 70,000
Police-Federal Grants 70,000 0 -70,000
Police-Overtime AET 180,000 152,000 -28,000
Police-Retirement Contribution DB 1,100,000 700,000 -400,000
Police-Prisoner Board 50,000 60,000 10,000
Police-Animal Control 13,5600 35,000 21,5600
Police-Central Dispatch 75,000 90,000 15,000
Fire-P/T Personal Service 65,000 35,000 -30,000
Fire-Shift Differential 0 13,000 13,000
Fire-Overtime 125,000 155,000 30,000
Fire-Clothing & Cleaning Allowance 0 2,000 2,000
Fire-Medical 281,250 296,250 15,000
Fire-Retirement Contribution-DB 625,500 573,500 -52,000
Fire-Compensated Absences 10,000 16,000 6,000
Fire-Capital Outlay Safer Grant 0 67,000 67,000
Public Sves-Overtime 0 60,000 60,000
Public Sves-FICA 33,650 38,250 4600
Public Svcs-Medical 150,000 85,400 -64,600
Public Svcs-Retirement Contrib.-DB 327,400 255,400 -72,000
Parks & Rec-Medical 20,000 0 -20,000
Parks & Rec-Medical Reimburse -1,000 0 1,000
Parks & Rec-Capital Qutlay 0 160,000 160,000
Parks & Rec-Retirement Contrib.-DC 0 36,000 36,000
Parks & Rec-Retirement Contrib.-DB 152,000 0 -152,000
Retiree Health-Medical 2,730,000 2,527,000 -203,000
Total Expenditures -685,200
Net General Fund Change 1,665,200
DDA Operating Fund Adopted Amended Change
Expenditures Mid-Year '
P/T Personal Services 33,280 18,280 -15,000
Medical 18,000 14,000 -4,000
Commercial Card Payments 0 1,200 1,200
Engineering & Testing Services 0 30,000 30,000
Site Improvements 0 6,300 6,300
Rent 24,000 14,000 -10,000
Membership & Dues 0 1,000 1,000
Marketing & Promotion 8,450 12,450 4,000
Design Committes 0 120,000 120,000
Capital Outlay 0 310,000 310,000
Total Expenditures -443,500
Net DDA Fund Change -443,500




